Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
December 20, 2018

File: AI175/18

Address: 37 Chumleigh Cres, Thornhill
Applicant: Mehdi Dadar

Agent: Land & Building Experts (Aarthi Thaya)
Hearing Date: Wednesday January 23, 2019

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 2612, RSD1, as
amended:

a) By-law 119-71, Section 1(a):
a secondary suite in the basement of an existing residential dwelling, whereas the Bylaw
permits no more than one semi-detached dwelling on one lof;

b} Parking By-law 28-97, Section 3.0:
a minimum of 2 parking spaces, whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 3 parking
spaces;

as they relate to a proposed basement apartment.

BACKGROUND

_ Property Description ,

The 383.45 m? (4,127.42 ft?) subject property is located on the west side of Chumleigh Crescent,
north of Steeles Avenue and east of Don Mills Road. The property is developed with a 156.45 m?
(1,684 ft?) two-storey semi-detached dwelling, which according to assessment records was
constructed in 1973. The property currently provides a total of two parking spaces, one in the
garage and one on the driveway.

Proposal

The applicant is requesting permission for a secondary suite in the basement of the existing
dwelling. The proposed secondary suite would have direct and separate access provided by a
door on the north side of the building.

Provincial Policies

Strong Communities through Affordable Housing Act - Province of Ontario

In 2011, the Strong Communities through Affordable Housing Act amended various sections of
the Ontario Planning Act to facilitate the creation of second units by:

- Requiring municipalities to establish Official Plan policies and Zoning By-law provisions
allowing secondary units in detached, semi-detached and row houses, as well as in
ancillary structures

- Providing authority for the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing to make regulations
authorizing the use of, and prescribing standards for, second units.

Under the Strong Communities through Affordable Housing Act, ‘Second Units’ also known as
secondary suites are defined as “self-contained residential units with kitchen and bathroom
facilities within dwellings or within structures accessory to dwellings.”



Official Plan and Zoning

2014 Official Plan (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18)

The 2014 Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential — Low Rise”, which provides
for low rise housing forms including townhouse dwellings. The definition of a “Secondary Suite”
in the 2014 Official Plan is “a second residential unit in a detached house, semi-detached house
or row house that consists of one or more rooms designed, occupied or intended for use, including
occupancy, by one or more persons as an independent and separate residence in which a facility
for cooking, sleeping facilities and sanitary facilities are provided for the exclusive use of such
person or persons.”

Section 8.13.8 states that it is the policy of Council that in considering an application to amend
the zoning by-law to permit the establishment of a secondary suite where provided for in the 2014
Official Plan, that Council shall be satisfied that an appropriate set of development standards are
provided for in the zoning by-law including: The building type in which the secondary suite is
contained;

a) The percentage of the floor area of the building type devoted to the secondary suite;
b} The number of dwelling units permitted on the same lot

¢) The size of the secondary suite;

d) The applicable parking standards; and

e) The external appearance of the main dwelling

As part of the City initiated zoning by-law consolidation project, Council recently considered the
issue of second suites within the City. On May 29", 2018, Council voted not to permit second
suites as of right in any single detached, semi-detached, or townhouse dwelling.

Zoning By-law 2612
The subject property is zoned ‘RSD1’ First Density Semi-Detached Residential under By-law
2612, as amended, which does not permit a secondary suite.

Parking Standards By-law 28-97

The proposed secondary suite also does not comply with the standard of the Parking By-law 28-
97 with respect to the number of parking spaces provided. Further details of the parking
requirement is provided in the comment section below.

Applicant’s Stated Reason(s) for Not Complying with Zoning

According to the information provided by the applicant on the application form, “a) Section 4.1.2.6
of City of Markham’s Official Plan permit second suites. Existing zoning by-law does not comply
with section 35(i) of the Planning Act. B) As per City of Markham’s Parking Standards, a total of
3 parking spaces are required. Although there is 3 parking spaces available as per presumed lot
lines, in the absence of a survey, we cannol ensure there is no encroachment onto the right of
way.”

Zoning Preliminary Review Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been conducted.
Consequently, it is the owner's responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately
identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the
variances in the application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances are identified
during the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s) may be required to
address the outstanding matters and there will be a delay in application processing.



COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the
Committee of Adjustment:

a)} The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
¢) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Secondary Suites

Engineering staff confirmed that the existing sanitary sewer system has adequate capacity to
accommodate the secondary suite and the Fire and Emergency Services Department has no
objections provided the secondary suite is registered with the City and complies with Building and
Fire Codes. Should this application be approved, the applicant will be required to obtain a building
permit which ensures the secondary suite will be in compliance with Building Code and Fire Code
regulations.

- The City of Markham is committed to promoting affordable and shared housing opportunities.
Secondary suites help the City increase the availability of affordable housing forms and provide
support to achieve its affordable housing target required by the Province. Planning staff are of
the opinion that the application meets the criteria under Section 8.13.8 of the 2014 Official Plan
for the establishment of a secondary suite and therefore have no objections.

Reduced Parking Spaces

Parking Standards By-law 28-97 requires two parking spaces be provided for the principal
dwelling unit, plus one additional space for an accessory dwelling unit or secondary suite. The
existing single-car garage and driveway currently provide a total two parking spaces.

Requiring an additional parking space will result in changes to the property, such as reduced soft
landscaping and increased hard surface area within the front yard; both of which is likely to detract
from the visual appearance of the property and have a negative impact on the streetscape.
Furthermore, this will reduce the amount of soft surface area that currently provides for the
infiltration of rain water, which is an important part of good stormwater management practices.

Staff are of the opinion that to ensure the second suite remains inconspicuous from the street,
and that the character of the dwelling and neighbourhood does not change, no additional parking
should be required. Staff are also of the opinion that the parking issue may be considered “self-
regulating”, as the unit would only be of interest to a tenant that does not require a parking space,
in the event that both parking spaces are required for use by the owner of the dwelling. 1t is noted
that no overnight parking is permitted on this street, and violators would be ticketed nightly.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of December 20, 2018. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will
provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning Act,
R.8.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request meets the
four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the Committee
consider public input in reaching a decision.



The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from
the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PREPARED BY:

Agsa Malik, Planner ‘Zonmg and Special Projects
REVIEWED BY:

Mﬂler DevVelopment Manager, West District
File Path: AmandaiFile\ 18 258144 \Documents\District Team Comments Mermo



APPENDIX “A"
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/M75/18

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and received by the City of
Markham on December 17, 2018, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this
condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

3. That the owner submit, if required by the Chief Building Official, a third-party report
prepared by an architect or professional engineer licensed in the Province of Ontario, to
assess compliance of existing construction with the provisions of the Ontario Building
Code, and in particular relating to the change of use from a dwelling containing a single
suite to a dwelling containing more than one suite.

4. That the Owner register the home as a two-unit house with the City of Markham Fire &
Emergency Services Department, and satisfy any and all conditions for registration, to the
satisfaction of the Fire Chief.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Agsa Malik, Planner,{Zoning and Special Projects
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PART 11 COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVES TO PART 6 REQUIREMENTS
6.2.4.7 RETURN-AIR SYSTEM
(10} EXCIFT AS PROVIDED W SENTENCE [14). FETURN- AR FORW A DW1LIMG 1Al
SHALL HOT BE RECRCULATED TO ANY OTHER DWELEMG bWIT
= A

SYSTEW UPDH ACTVATMN OF SUOH DETECTDR

PART 11 COMPLIANCE ALTERMATIVE CH02 TQ OBC €51t
H A HOUSE
(A} WNDAAS ROOW HEGHT SHAZL HOT BE LESS THAN 1050me OVER THE
xmﬁlmo:.ogram t.a.z..z:bn:x! THAT wOUD WORWALLY B
OF LGRE!

HOGHT gﬁgqmmﬁwqt;?gn).—
OUED FLOOR AREA, PACWID THAT AT PART OF ThE

MSUAAS ARCA OF 0L3%m" WATH MO DREHSION LESS THAN 3B0mm, a0
(C) HANTAMS THE REOUWRED OFLHNG CESCROBED @ CLAUSE (B) WTHCUT THE
HEED FOR ADOUOMNAL SUFPORT,

(2) CACLPT FOR BASTMENT ARCAR, THE WHOOW REQUIED M SEMITMCE (1) SHAL
HAYE & warmamd SRb HECHT OF 1000mm ABOYE THE FLOOR.

(1) WHEM SLIDING WHOOWS ARE USED, THE WA DRJCHTION DESCRID M
SENTEMCE (1) SHALL APPLY TD THE DFENABLE PORTIN OF THi, wenGow,

(4) WHERE HE SLEEPRG AKEA WM & UVE/WORK LIAT 15 O A WETTAHGE WTH
HO CBSTRUCTIONS MDAE THAN 1070men ABOYE Tl FLOCR, =i wxDOW
REDUARED ™ SENTEMCE (§) WAT BE PROWDED Oh THE UAN LEVEL OF THE

YHOBSTRUCTTD DRECT PATY OF TAML 15 PROVOED FADU THE r—mw.u.?‘ﬂ ™
THE wmDw.

(%) WHERE A WHOOW RLOUARTD ® SIMIINCE (1) OPLHS HTD A we/C0w w3y, 4
CLEARAKCE OF NOT LLSS THAM 350 MW SHALL BE PROVIDED M FRONT OF THE

WHICTW.

(&) WHERT THL SASH OF A WADOW REFERRED O W SEHTEWCE (5) SwiHCE
TOWARDS THE WHDOW WOLL, THE OPERATION OF THC SAtd SH4ll MOT AEDUCL
THE CLEMIANCE W A UWAHHER THAT WOILD RESTRICT ESCAPE 4 AN
EARRLEHCY.

(7 WHERE A PROTECTIVE fHCLOSURL €5 MITALLET CVER Thl WROOW W1l
REFERRED 10 e SENTEMCE (%), SUCH EWODSURE SHALL BE GFENABLL FADM
THE WSOE WTHIUT THE LISE OF KETS, TDOLS OA SPEGAL KHCWLEDGE OF THE
OFENCHE WECHAKOU,

PARY 11 COMPUANCE ALTERNATIVE CL37 TO QAC £€.9.10.1.
ﬂ%gmg ACCEPTABLE, WHERE THERE (S OECT ACTISS T THE

0BC 9.10.8.1. ARC-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR FLOORS AND
ROOFS
(1) EXTERT AS OTHERMSE PROMDED W TS SUBSECTION, TWE PRE-RESISTANCE
: RATIHCS OF FLOORS AKD ROOFS SHALL COWFORM TO TABRLL 9.13.6t
TABLE PA0AT, - PRE REGSTAMCE RATNGS FOR STRUCTURAL JEMBERS AND
ASSEMAES
FORUNO PART OF SENTENCE 2.10.8.1{1)

FLDORS m.v.nhﬂq FLODA CVIER CRAWL SPACTES: 43 WM
WEZZAHWE FLOORS: 45 Wikt

0BC 9.10.8.3. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS

AND ARCHES

(1) £X0EPF A5 QTHERWSE PROVOED 1 THES SUBSECTION, AL LOADGEARMG WALLS,
COLLMHE AND ARCHES 9 THE SIOREY MIDVATELY BELOW A F_OCR OK ROOF
ASSEUELT SHALL HAYE 4 FRE-ATSICTARCE RATHO OF HOT {£15 RAN THAT
REQURED FOR TiE SUPPORTED FLOOR DR ROGK ASSIMBLY.

OBEC 9.10.8.8. FLODAS OF EXTEROR FASSAGEWANT .

{1) EXCEPT AS PROVICED 0 SERTEMCLS {2) AMD (), THL FLOOR ASSCWHELY OF
EVEAY EXTERION PASSACEWAY LSED AS PART (F A MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL
HAVE A FRE-RESISTAMCE RATIMG CF MO LESS THAW 4% W OR BE OF .
HOMCOMBUSTISLE CONSTRULTHM.

{2) HO FRRE~RESITANCE RATRE 1S REQIRED FOA FLDORS OF DXTZROR :
PASTAGEWAYS SEAVNG BUMIKHGS OF CROW 0, € OR F UAKE OCOUPAKCY
THAT ARE HDT WORE THAN 7 STOREYS # BUMDNG HEGHT.

(3) KD FIRE-HESISTAMCE RATIG 15 REQUWER FOA FLDORS OF CATEROR
PASSACTwATS SEAVING,

{A) A HOUSE DR AM MOIVMDUAL DWELLIMG UHIT N A HOUSE, OR
{8} AH WOMDUAL DWELLENG (HAT B A DUBLDHD OTHER THAK A HOUSL SR
0 SULTE 15 tOCATED ABOVE 0R GELIA THE DWELLIMHG LAY,

PART 11 COWPLIANCE ALTERWATIVE Ci47 TO THE ABOVE OBC

91081, 91083, 91088

?w EXCIRT A5 PROVIOED # (8), 30 bW RATING IS ACCEPTABLL.

(8] M A HOUSE, 15 WPt HOMIONTAL FIRE SEPARATION 15 ACCEPTABLL WHERE,
{#) SWOKE ALARMS ARL MSTAULED ®4 £VERY DWOLLMG LT AN M
COMMON AREAS $H COMFORWANCE WITH SUBSECTION 2.1019.. ANG
{) SMDKE ALARUS ARE MTERCOMNECTED.

08C 9.10.9.14, SEFARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SIHTES

(1) EXCERT AL FROVIDED W TINTENCES [2) AMD (3} ANC ARTOLE 3.1021.2,
TITES W REWDENTIAL OCTUPANCITS SHALL SEFARATID FROM ADJACEWT
ROCUS AMD TIETES A1 & FIRE SEPARATION HAVNG A FRE-RESSTANCE RATNG
OF HOT LESS THAN 45 weer,

{2) SLEFPWG ROOMS # BOARDNNG, LODGHG OR RODMNG HOUSES WHCRT SUFEPHG
ACCIRNIOOATION 15 PROVDED FOR HOT MORE THAN 8 POARDERS OR LODGERS
SHALL BE SIPARATID FROU THE ROWAMDIR OF THE FLOOR ARTA 8Y A ARC
LEPARATION HAYMNG A FIRE-RLGASFANCE RATIG OF HGOT LESS THAM 30 W
WHERE THE SLEEPWG AOCMS FRW PART OF THE PROPRETORE RESDEMCE AWG
OG HOT COHTAR COCMMG FACILITES. .

{3) EXCEPT AS PROVWDED 3H SEHTEHCES (4} ARG (5), DWELLMG LMITS THAT
COHTMN 2 DR WORE STORETS MCLUDMG B TS SHALL B SEPARATID
FAOM Thi REWAMOER OF THE B2MDING BY & FIRE SEPARATION HAMNG A
PRE-RESSTARCE RATWG OF HNCT LESS FHAN | W

{4} FACEPT AS PAROVDED 4 SEHTENCE (%], DMELLMVD WMITS W A HOUSE SHALL BE
STPARATID FROM EACH OTHER AMD COMMOH APEAS BY A NAC SEPARATOM
HAVNG A MIRC-RTSISTARCT RATHG OF KOT LESS THAN 43 W,

{5) THE PRE-RCSISTANCT RATIHG OF THE FAE SEPARATRCH ARCOURED M SEMTIMCE

{4) 13 PERWTTED TO BE WAnED WHERE THE HOUSE 15 SPRI ERET

O8C 9.109.15. SEPARANON OF PUBLIC CORRIDORS

{1} EXCEPT AS PROVIGED B SENTENCES (2) AND (). PUBLIC CORRIDDRS SHALL B
SEPARATED FROM THE REMARDER OF
HAVIHG HDT LESS THAN A 43 Wi FIRE-RESSTANCE RATIG.

{2} W OTHER THAN RESIENTAL OCCUPANCES, WO FIRE-RESISTAHCE HATHE 5
REQUWIED FOR FIRE SEPARATIONS BETWEEN A PUBLC CORRIDOR AND THE
REWAMDIR OF THL SULIRNG ¥,

(A)THE FLOOAR LRTA 1S SPToreENED,

{S)THE SPR®ALLA STSTEW IS DLECTAICALLY SUPERMSED # COMFCRUANCE WITH

SEMTERCE 3.2410{3) AKD

£ITHE OPERATION OF THE SPAPROER SYSTEM WAL CAUSE A SCMAL TO BE
AHSATTED TO THE FRE DEPARTWINT #1 COMFDRUANCE WTH SEMTENCE

A24B(4)

(3) W GIHER THAN REUDENTIAL OCCUPAWCIES, HD FRE SEPARATGH 15 REQWRTD
BETWEEN A MUBILC COARDGR AND THE REWAMCER OF THE SUALIYNG ¥,

{AJTHE MLOOR ARECA 15 SPRYWLERED, :

(B)PHE SPAMCLER SYSTIN |5 Enanz._: SUPERWSEDR # CONFORVANTE WTH

SEMTENCE 134.0.09).

Tuz.no.am_. o OF THE SPRRWLER: SYSTEM wis CAUSE A SONAL TO D€
ANSMTITY TO THE MAL DEPARTUEWT #{ COMORUANLE W SENTENCE

A7 4B[4], AO

(DITHE CORMOOA [XCEIDS S i MOTH

PART 11 GOMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE C152 TO THE ABOVE CBC
9.10.9.14.01) AND (3); 9.10.9.15.(1)
(A} EXCIFT AS PROWOED B (@), 30 W FRL SEPARATION (5
ACCEPTABLE.
(B) M A HOUSE, 15 A HORZOMTAL FIRE SEFARATION (5 ACCERTASU §
(i) SMORE ALARMS ARD JHETALLIDI W EVERY DWELLmeG el AND N
COMUON AREAS W COMFTRWARCE WTH IWBSECTON 91019, MDD
(%) SWUOWE ALMWE ARE MTERCOMMECTD.

DBC 9.1G.10,3. SEPARATION DF SERMVICE ROOKS

1) CaCEPT A5 PROVIDED we SEMTEMCT (2} AMD ARTICLES 9.30.10.5 AMD §10.10.8,
SERVCE AOKMS SHALL BC SEPARATED FROM THE REWAMGER OF THE ELMLDNG
BY A FME SEDARATION HAWRG A FIRL-RESISTAIKT RATMO OF KOT LESS THAN
1H WHEN THE FLOOR AREA CONTAMNG THE SERWCE AGOM £5 KOT

PART 11 COUPLIAMCE ALTERNATIVE C153 TO THE ABOVE 0BC
9.10.10.3,
{A) DICEFT AT PROVDED W {H) AMD (C) AND M ARDOLES 70103 A
9.1D1D.B, 30 Wl FIRE SEPARATICH 13 ACTEPTARLE.
{B) M & BOUSE, THE PEL-RESSTANCE QATHG OF THE VERTICAL FIRE
TEPARATION 15 waviD wERL,
TRMOME ALARLS ARE NSTALLTD 8 EVERY DWELLMG UMIT ABD #H
OH AREAS 6 CONFORMANCE WTH SUBSECTOH 9.10.19., ALY
{FISMOKE MLAFUS ARE SMTERCOMKECTED.
M.nnw! A HOUSE, THE PRE-RCSISTANCE RATIHG OF THE VERTCAL fIRE
ARATOM (S WAMD WHERL SIRWCL ROCMS ARE SPRHKLERED

0OBC 91051, PERMITIED OPENINGS H WALL, AMD CEILING

MEMBRANES

{3) EXCEPT A% PCRUGTIED W SCKTEMCES (2) AMD {d), A UTWGRANE FORWNG PART
OF AN ASSIMENT REQUAED TD HAVE A PIRE-RESISTAMCE RATHG SHALL NOT
BE PEACED 87 CPEHIHGS KT THE ATSEMELY WMESS THE ASSELELY HAS
BEEW TESTED Al RATED FOR SUGH OPErents

{2) A WAL OR CENMG MEUEHANE FORUING PART OF A4 ASSTWBLY REOLRTD T0
HAVE A FRE-RESISTAHLE RATIG 15 PERWITTED TO BE PERCED BY OPEMMCS
FOA ELECTRCAL AND SAQAA STAWCE MUTLET BOXES RROMOED SUEH OURET
BOKES ARE TGHTLY ATTER

{5) WERE BOYES REFTRRED TO M SEHTEMCE (2) ART LOCATTD O BOTH SUES OF
WALLS REQURED TD PROWEE & FIRE -RUSISTAKCE RATHG, THET SHALL BE
CFFSEE WHERE NECESSARY TO MAMITAN THE WMTEGRTY OF THE FRE
SEPARATICN.

{4) A WEWMBAANE CYNMG FORUMNG PAAT OF AW ASSEWALY ASSCWED A
FRE-AESISTANCE PATWG 0N THE HASS OF NADLE 2 OF UMAH SUPPLEWEHTMAY
STAMDARD SA-Y FRE AND SOUNO RESISTANTE OF DULDHG ASSEVBLEST 15
FERWITTED 10 Bf PKRACED BY OPEMHGS LEADWG 0 DUCTS WITW THE COHWG
SPACY PROVDED THE GUCTS, THE AWDUKT OF OPTHNGS AHO TR PROTECTON
COMFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS N MUAH SUPPLEWEH FART STARDARD SO-2,
FIRE PERFORMANLCE RATHOS =

0BC 9.10.13.14, FIRE STOP FLAPS

{1} PRE S5T0P FLAPS N CEUNG SEMERARES REQMRED 4 SENTENCE 0.10.8.1.{4)
SHALL BE COMSTRUCTED W) COHFORMAMCE WTH WMAH SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD SH-2, FRL PERFCRUANCE RATHGS >

PART 17 COMPUANCE ALTERNATVE C170 TO THE ABOVE 0BC
9100214 2105
™ A HOUSE, CXSTHG ACCEPTABGE

GENERAL HOTES:

). A SMOME DETLCTOR SHALL BE m3TALLED Of THE AR DOCT LYSTEM wHmCH
WOLAD TURH OFF THE FLEL SFPPLY AxD ELECTACA POMER 1D THE HEATIHG
SYSTEN UPGH ACTIVATION OF SUCH ALARM.

2. CARBOM WOHOUDE ALARMS WUST BE WSTALLID AS PLA WAKUFACTURER
WISTRUCTIONS.

3 WITRCOWHECTID TMORE ALARUS CONFORMCHG 10 CAN/ARG 5§53, FOUPPED
WTH A VSUAL DCHAL COMFORENT THAT WEETS KFFA 77 SHALL B s LD
W CONFORMANCE WITH CAHARC =559,

4. FURHACT ADOM WALLS SHALL B ADDLD WTH 1 HOUR FRC RATIR CTPRA
WALLBOARD

4. ﬂw‘p._.—t.wﬂ.)hoé WALS SHAL B ADOED WTH #% ONUTES PRE AATID CYPSiu
w 3

6 LOAD BEARMG COMPCHENTS SCH AS BEAWS. STEEL PUSTS AHOD walls ftHAll
BE COVERED WTH | HR FRE RATERD GYPSUM WALl BOARD.

7. RANGE HDOD EXHAUST SHALL HAYE WHAWAY DXHALT AATE OF 100 IFW WM
150mem DIA. DUCT 1O OUTDOOR.

B EFHAUST FAH N WASHROOW SHAL HAVE URMAR EXHAUST RATE OF 50 CFW
AHD WTH 123mem DA, [UCT 10 OUTDO0R,

B ALL SUPPLY AHD RETURN A GPILLES H HABITABLE FIMISHED SASEWENT WRIST

" Oft NETALLING A RETURN DUCT SILET FOR THE RETURH OF AR fROW AL
ACOMS

T4, COMMECT wiDOW WEL L DRAM TO PR TRATION WRAPFED siTH FLTER CLOTH
HOTE THAT 1T SHOUADHT BE COMNECTED 10 THE EXSTIND WCEPWG TAL.
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